LIABILITIES TO BANKS 1.46 4367 64 1.46 2573 38 -1794
LIABILITIES TO CUSTOMERS 1.25 417,912 5214 1.25 444,736 5549 26,824
REPO TO CUSTOMERS 1.95 3020 59 1.95 1993 39 -1027
DEBT LIKE INSTRUMENTS 2.43 471,942 11,463 2.43 486,378 11,814 14,436
CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 2.11 23,782 502 2.11 15,356 324 -8426
OTHER (UNPAID EXPIRED LIABILITIES) 0.94 1248 12 0.94 752 7 -496
Interest Rate Spread and IM (a-b) 2.03 24,020 1.74 20,648

Notes: in thousands of Euro unless otherwise indicated; r (%) = interest rate; IT = amount of the  nth

position; I = interest income (expense). ΔIT = variation in the amount of the nth position 2010-2009. ΔI =
variation in the interest 2010-2009.
Source: own elaboration with balance sheet data.

28

Table 7: Interest rate risk of the banking book (2009)
Exposures (Euro and different currencies) Assumed positive shock (+200 bp) Assumed negative shock (-200 bp)

Time bands
Assets

(A)
Liabilities

(B)
Net exposures

(A) - (B)

Proxy of
modified
duration
(years)

(a)

Assumed
interest rate

shock
(b)

Weighting
factor

(a) • (b)

Weighted
exposures

Proxy of
modified
duration
(years)

(a)

Assumed
interest rate

shock
(b)

Weighting factor
(a) • (b)

Demand and
revocable

283,875 464,500 -180,625 0.00 200 bp 0.00% - 0.00 -200 bp 0.00%

Up to 1 month 471,129 19,251 451,878 0.04 200 bp 0.08% 362 0.04 -200 bp -0.08%
From 1 to 3
months

72,837 162,533 -89,696 0.16 200 bp 0.32% -287 0.16 -200 bp -0.32%

From 3 to 6
months

74,435 199,495 -125,060 0.36 200 bp 0.72% -900 0.36 -200 bp -0.72%

From 6 to 12
months

10,769 11,471 -702 0.71 200 bp 1.42% -10 0.71 -200 bp -1.42%

From 1 to 2
years

13,907 19,319 -5412 1.38 200 bp 2.76% -149 1.38 -200 bp -2.76%

From 2 to 3
years

10,617 64,417 -53,800 2.25 200 bp 4.50% -2421 2.25 -200 bp -4.50%

From 3 to 4
years

10,395 859 9536 3.07 200 bp 6.14% 586 3.07 -200 bp -6.14%

From 4 to 5
years

9943 12,166 -2,223 3.85 200 bp 7.70% -171 3.85 -200 bp -7.70%

From 5 to 7
years

30,334 1707 28,627 5.08 200 bp 10.16% 2909 5.08 -200 bp -10.16%

From 7 to 10
years

12,942 2664 10,278 6.63 200 bp 13.26% 1363 6.63 -200 bp -13.26%

From 10 to 15
years

19,043 3429 15,614 8.92 200 bp 17.84% 2786 8.92 -200 bp -17.84%

From 15 to 20
years

12,030 1440 10,590 11.21 200 bp 22.42% 2374 11.21 -200 bp -22.42%

Over 20 years 4981 281 4700 13.01 200 bp 26.02% 1223 13.01 -200 bp -26.02%
TOTAL 1,037,237 963,532 73,705 7662

Total Interest Rate Risk Exposure (IRRE) =  7662
Regulatory Capital (RC) = 102,739

Interest Rate Risk Indicator (IRRI) = IRRE/RC = 7.46%

Note: in thousands of Euro unless otherwise indicated.
Source: own elaboration with balance sheet data.

Table 8: Interest rate risk of the banking book (2010)
Exposures (Euro and different currencies) Assumed positive shock (+200 bp) Assumed negative shock (-200 bp)

Time bands
Assets

(A)
Liabilities

(B)
Net exposures

(A) - (B)

Proxy of modified
duration (years)

(a)

Assumed
interest rate

shock
(b)

Weighting factor
(a) • (b)

Weighted exposures
Proxy of modified
duration (years)

(a)

Assumed
interest rate

shock
(b)

Weighting factor
(a) • (b)

Demand and revocable 254,239 267,025 -12,786 0.00 200 bp 0.00% 0 0.00 -200 bp 0.00%
Up to 1 month 451,112 37,194 413,918 0.04 200 bp 0.08% 331 0.04 -200 bp -0.08%
From 1 to 3 months 88,377 166,742 -78,365 0.16 200 bp 0.32% -251 0.16 -200 bp -0.32%
From 3 to 6 months 139,365 123,712 15,653 0.36 200 bp 0.72% 113 0.36 -200 bp -0.72%
From 6 to 12 months 24,208 68,741 -44,533 0.71 200 bp 1.42% -632 0.71 -200 bp -1.42%
From 1 to 2 years 33,758 139,145 -105,387 1.38 200 bp 2.76% -2909 1.38 -200 bp -2.76%
From 2 to 3 years 26,428 90,259 -63,831 2.25 200 bp 4.50% -2872 2.25 -200 bp -4.50%
From 3 to 4 years 12,106 73,140 -61,034 3.07 200 bp 6.14% -3747 3.07 -200 bp -6.14%
From 4 to 5 years 5326 54,320 -48,994 3.85 200 bp 7.70% -3773 3.85 -200 bp -7.70%
From 5 to 7 years 7830 1764 6066 5.08 200 bp 10.16% 616 5.08 -200 bp -10.16%
From 7 to 10 years 16,824 2664 14,160 6.63 200 bp 13.26% 1878 6.63 -200 bp -13.26%
From 10 to 15 years 14,946 3115 11,831 8.92 200 bp 17.84% 2111 8.92 -200 bp -17.84%
From 15 to 20 years 8227 955 7272 11.21 200 bp 22.42% 1630 11.21 -200 bp -22.42%
Over 20 years 5257 159 5098 13.01 200 bp 26.02% 1326 13.01 -200 bp -26.02%
TOTAL 1,088,003 1,028,935 59,068 -6179

Total Interest Rate Risk Exposure (IRRE) = 6179
Regulatory Capital (RC) = 101,072

Interest Rate Risk Indicator (IRRI) = IRRE/RC =   6.11%

Note: in thousands of Euro unless otherwise indicated.
Source: own elaboration with balance sheet data.

30

Table 9: Changes on the interest rate risk in the banking book (2009-2010)

2009 2010 Δ(%)

Total Interest Rate Risk Exposure (IRRE) 7662 6179 -19.4

Regulatory Capital (RC) 102,739 101,072 -1.6

Interest Rate Risk Indicator (IRRI) = IRRE/RC (%) 7.46 6.11

Note: in thousands of Euro unless otherwise indicated.
Source: own elaboration with balance sheet data.

31

Table 10: Comprehensive Effects of Liquidity Risk Management on Interest Rate Risk Exposure (2009-2010)

Time bands

Δ2010-2009

Demand
and

revocable

Up to 1
month

1 to 3
months

3 to 6
months

6 to 12
months

1 to 2
years

2 to 3
years

3 to 4
years

4 to 5
years

5 to 7
years

7 to 10
years

10 to
15

years

15 to
20

years

Over
20

years
Total

Assets -27,582 -19,422 -8002 65,044 13,599 18,313 15,501 1684 -4634 -22,534 3826 -4164 -3828 275 28,076

Assets like instruments

Fixed rate bonds (with
prepayment option)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fixed rate bonds (other) 0 -14 -14,860 -10,033 54 0 10 -11 0 15 6303 0 -2 2456 -16,082

Floating rate bonds 4457 0 6447 59,510 -2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70,412

Loans to customers

Current accounts (fixed rate) -2627 0 0 18 941 1579 2848 238 0 -1579 0 0 0 0 1418

Fixed rate loans (with
prepayment option)

571 -1904 -664 -554 -785 -1076 -1050 -699 -470 -1111 -763 -1766 -2369 -1683 -14,323

Other loans (fixed rate) 1346 -291 251 -211 6735 8294 11,304 -452 -663 -7371 -1714 -2390 -1457 -498 12,883

Current accounts (floating
rate)

-27,558 0 0 253 3142 3849 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -20,314

Other loans (floating rate) -18,437 -17,060 2911 16,045 3514 5667 2389 2608 -3501 -12,488 0 -8 0 0 -18,360

Loans to banks

Fixed rate loans 14,741 -625 -1458 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,674

Floating rate loans -75 -581 -629 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1285

Reserve base 0 1053 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1053

Liabilities -197,535 14,786 -18,972 -75,309 58,760 120,549 25,943 72,330 42,160 0 0 0 0 0 42,712

Liabilities like instruments Fixed rate bonds (with
prepayment option)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fixed rate bonds (other) -10 -2236 -5998 -4689 17,817 70,191 -23,906 22,481 -7689 0 0 0 0 0 65,961

32

Floating rate bonds -89,462 12,637 -25,322 -83,968 16,019 498 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -169,598

Deposits to customer accounts

Current accounts and deposits
(fixed rate)

-1207 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1207

Fixed rate deposits (other,
with prepayment option)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fixed rate deposits (other) 751 0 1115 877 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2743

Current accounts and deposits
(floating rate)

-226,647 4154 8308 12,462 24,924 49,849 49,849 49,849 49,849 0 0 0 0 0 22,597

Floating rate deposits (other) 141,022 0 2653 9 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 143,695

Deposits by banks

Fixed rate deposits -25 231 272 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 478

Floating rate deposits -22,046 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -22,046

Other liabilities
Fixed and floating rate
liabilities

89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 89

Off-balance sheet items -2114 -3752 361 360 1330 2,261 411 76 23 -27 56 381 510 123 -1

Net exposures 2009 -180,625 451,878 -89,696 -125,060 -702 -5412 -53,800 9536 2223 28,627 10,278 15,614 10,590 4700 73,705

Net exposures 2010 -12,786 413,918 -78,365 15,653 -44,533 -105,387 -63,831 -61,034 -48,994 6066 14,160 11,831 7272 5098 59,068

Δ Net exposures 2010-2009 167,839 -37,960 11,331 140,713 -43,831 -99,975 -10,031 -70,570 -46,771 -22,561 3882 -3783 -3318 398 -14,637

Weighting factors (±%) 0.00 0.08 0.32 0.72 1.42 2.76 4.50 6.14 7.70 10.16 13.26 17.84 22.42 26.02

Δ Net weighted exposure for each time band 0 -693 538 788 642 3058 5293 3162 3944 -3525 -3240 -4896 -4005 -2549 -1483

Note: in thousands of Euro unless otherwise indicated.
Source: own elaboration with balance sheet data.

33

References

Alessandri,  P,  Drehmann,  M  (2010),  ‘An  economic  capital  model  integrating  credit  and
interest rate risk in the banking book’. Journal of Banking and Finance, 34: 730-742.

Bank of Italy (2006), New regulations for the prudential supervision of banks, Circular 263,
Last  update  January  2012.  http://www.bancaditalia.it/vigilanza/normativa/norm_bi/circ-
reg/vigprud;internal&action=_setlanguage.action?LANGUAGE=en

Bank  of  Italy  (2012a),  Annual  Report,  Ordinary  Meeting  of  Shareholders  2011  -  118th
Financial Year. 31st May, Rome.

http://www.bancaditalia.it/pubblicazioni/relann/rel10;internal&action=_setlanguage.action?
LANGUAGE=en

Bank  of  Italy  (2012b),  Applicazione  delle  disposizioni  di  vigilanza  in  materia  di
organizzazione e governo societario delle banche, January.